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IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

In re the matter of Derek Windell Cole Trust,

Derek W. Cole - PETITIONER (Pro se)

vs.

Marcie R. McMinimee, in her capacity as Trustee of the

Derek Windell Cole Trust - RESPONDENT

JMOTION, FOR “GOOD CAUSE” SHOWN, 
FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED ~ AS A VETERAN - 

PURSUANT TO RULES 40.1 AND 33.2

Pursuant to Rule 40.1 [“Veterans, Seaman, and Military Cases”]1.

and as a(n) (“honorably discharged”) “permanently [medically]

disabled” veteran of the United States Navy — Petitioner (respectfully)

asks for leave to proceed on papers prepared as required by Rule 33.2.

In support of this motion, Petitioner (respectfully) submits2.

PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT (1) (with its (original) exhibits)



PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT (2) (without its (original) 65 pages of

exhibits) and PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT (3) (without its (original) 128

pages of exhibits), as “evidence” that both Denver Probate Court

Judge Elizabeth D. Leith and Respondent have (consistently) sought to

(“wrongfully,” “unlawfully” and “unethically”) deprive Petitioner of

(both) the (financial) “means” and “ability” - from his own (“lawful,”

“testamentary”) “inheritance” - to seek: (1) “fairness”; (2) “due process”;

(3) “equal protection”; (4) “justice”; and (5) “equity” in both Colorado and

the United States of America.

Due to (continuing) “constitutional deprivations,” Petitioner was3.

“compelled” 'to"file PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT (1) with the Colorado "'

Court of Appeals on: “August 22. 2022.”

Additionally, and due to same (continuing) “constitutional4.

deprivations,” Petitioner was “compelled” to file the following motion

(PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT (2) with the Denver Probate Court on

“January 12. 2023”:

2.



*. ►

BENEFICIARY’S (“OPPOSED”) MOTION FOR A COURT ORDER 

“COMPELLING” TRUSTEE TO ’PROVIDE.” AND/OR 
’’REIMBURSE.” BENEFICIARY. OUT OF HIS (“LAWFUL”) 

“INHERITANCE.” FOR (ANY AND ALL) ’’FILING FEES” AND/OR 
’’COSTS” ’’ASSOCIATED” WITH HIS (’’FREE” AND 

’’LAWFUL”) ’’EXERCISE” OF HIS ("CONSTITUTIONAL” AND 
’’STATUTORY’) ”RIGHT(S)” - TO ’’DUE PROCESS” AND ’’EQUAL 

PROTECTION” - IN HIS (“LAWFUL” AND “LEGITIMATE”) 
’’EFFORTS” TO ’’PROTECT” HIS (“LAWFUL” AND “LEGITIMATE”) 

'TESTAMENTARY INTERESTS.” AS A (“LAWFUL” AND 
“LEGITIMATE”) "HEIR.” ’’BENEFICIARY.” AND “INTERESTED 
PERSON.” OF HIS FAMILY ESTATE; MOST RECENTLY, THE 

"MATTERS” BEFORE THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT:
"22A554"

In response to the (false and misleading) statements made in5.

Respondent’s RESPONSE - to Petitioner’s MOTION TO COMPEL

(indicated, above, in Paragraph 4) -- Petitioner was “compelled” to file

PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT (3) with the Denver Probate Court on:

“February 10. 2023.”

Finally, and as “proof’ that he is a(n) (“honorably-discharged,”6.

“[permanently] disabled,” “disability-retired”) “veteran” of the United States

Navy, Petitioner (hereby) submits PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT (4).

3.



7. For all of the foregoing reasons -- and with “good cause” shown in this

motion — Petitioner (respectfully) asks for leave to proceed on papers

prepared as required by Rules 40.1 and 33.2 (i.e.: no prepayment of fees,

costs, or security; 40 page limit; 8-1/2 x 11” x 11” paper format; etc.).

By my signature below, I (hereby) declare, under penalty of perjury, 
that I am a(n) (“honorably-discharged,” “[permanently] disabled,” “disability- 

retired”) “veteran” of the United States Navy, and everything in, and attached 
to, this pleading is true and accurate.

Executed on: , 2023

(Signature

4.
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APPELLANTS (“NO OBJECTION lUOTTOAr£

vno A is -------------- FOR "GOOD CAUSE" SHOWN -FOR A 35rDAY TIME EXTENSION TO FILE APPELLANTS NOTICE OF APPEAL

: ■

Colorado Court of Appeals 
2 East 14th Avenue 
Denver,CO 80203 FILED IN THE 

COURT of APPEALS 
■STATE OF COLORADOIn the Matter of the Trust:

AUG 2 i 2022TRUST FOR DEREK WINDELL COLE
Clerk, Court of Appeals

:
Appellant

Derek W. Cole (Pro se)
:

h •

V.

Appellee(s):

Marcie R. McMinimee ; Attorney at Law 
(CO Atty. Reg. #: 34674); (Assistant) County
Administrator, Denver County; and (Assistant) Successor 
Personal Representative, and Trustee.

' X

FOR COURT USE ONLY

:

Court of Appeals Case 

Number: A- t3
(Pro se) Party Without an Attorney (Name and 
Address): .

Derek W. Cole (Pro sei 
21968 East Princeton Drive
Aurora. CO 80018

:
Probate/District Cnnrt:

' ■

. iv-

Denver Probate Court
’hone: (720) 309-0490 (Pro ret 
5-mail: attydwcoie@gmail.pnni (Pm go) 

FAX Number: None(Prose\
Atty. Reg. #:14761 (Pro xe\

Case Number:

2019-PR-31334

Countv:

City & County of 
Denver, CO

: • ::APPELLA OBJECTION”) MOTION - FOR %%fsnnn CAUSEshown 
EP.R.A 35-DAY TIME EXTENSION TO FILE APPELLANTS NOTICE OF APPtr.AT.

:

Petitioner's Exhibit (J )
1 (= Pgs)t •
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APPEAL

CERTIFICATIONS IINDFR-

Paffigraph 3 ( juty to Confer”), Section 1-15 ("Determination nf
TTT^T ’^Tapter 17A^ -ractice Standards and Local Court Rules"). R..i* 
W Lffcal R»fes - Statewide Practice Standards”!. Colorado Rules «ff£¥

Procedure ("C.R.C.P."); ’ '

^Bpellant’s Exhibit fl) “documents” Appellants efforts to “confer ”
. filing this pleading, with all “counsel” and/or ‘Interested PartWoT

Appellant’s Exhibit fl) reflects the feet that Appellee. Marcie R. 
responded that she has “No objection” to the muting) herc^------- &

Finally, Appellant “certifies” that, other than what he received from Anoellee 
he received no responses - from any (other) attormy, and/or any (other) 

interested parties/persons” - regarding the motion(s) set forth herein.

• :

1. before 
rsons.”

2.

3.

4. As "beneficiary," "heir." and/or "interested nersnn " 
for “good cause shown” ________ Appellant (hereby) — and

~ files the motions set forth in the “caption” for this pleading.

fellowteJ^^5.f0r ftiS PlCadlre ^ ^ ^ bel°Wl " Pa,agraphs ***

T . Upon “jnjpnnation and belief. Appellant “asserts” and (hereby) “alleges” that 

sfmemfcnn rtR A °F CERIIORART (Case; 2022SC259). by

6.

I*n UP°P (feSfe) Monnation and belief,” Appellant “asserts” and

assswsa^assapst*Appellant 8 CfSBg 0 exercise” of his (“cphstitntionariv-nrot^drt “right^tn “due 
fi£S^S and “equal protection” - w*ii hi* “riditj "
few/statutes, to “protect” his (“JawfaF and “vested*°

^ including, but not limited to. filing: (1) PETITIONS 
I^RWRITS OF CTlRTIOR/\M (with the Colorado Sunremi. rwv(2) Appeals

:

:
! .

-V‘
V'
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FOR A 3S-DAY TIME EXTENSION TO FILE APPELLANT’S NOTICE OF APPEAL

lawsailist (against Anm.ll>>
law firm. and/or other ( offending”) “parties/parties and/or »l

“issftse” dictate that he be “firantcr tte extension of lime requested heST

!UKiforthe (‘g°od_Muse’) ‘grounds’ set forth (above) in this 
motion. Appellant (An se), DEREK W. COI F respectfully retptes (hat the motarfs) 
set forth herern be GRANTED - for aU ofthe “relief revested herein '

1 * her

: ~ .

t

9.:
:

i •

•/ V
; V

August 21.2022 /s/Derek W. Cole (Pro Se)
:■ :

■ Si'-
Date Derek W. Cole (Atty. Reg. #: 14761) (Pro Se)

21968 Princeton Drive 
Aurora, CO 80018 
Mobile Phone: (720) 309-0490 
E-mail: attydwcoIe@gmail.com

:: •

!

•i.

*.

:

4 .t.

i (GeaenUljOSee: C.R.S.,Title 15. Probate, Trusts,andgidubiaries(68 15-l-ini -isn ^ v J (Specifically) See: Subsection (1), C.R.S., § j5^8l3T“Pntv minfEll!, J^23'122> * sc*>; md

3

i

mailto:attydwcoIe@gmail.com
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(“NO OBJECTION”1 MOTION -- FOR MGOOD CA USE" SHnwiv . 
FOR A 35-DAY TIME EXTENSION TO FILE APPELLANT’S NOTICE OF APPEAL

.

t:

CERTIFICATE OF SFRVTnr.

• ■ f'lr^Tvn' ^ 
sfet: < - -

•; Addles ?

• tx^vv^ ^te’ir-v-vv-v
s ••• • J--.■•••■ .•■•'.'• ••.-*•:-•.•• :•••• ••

vedf'M r;v• ; ;=-:- 
". ’ •« • • ‘ ; v:: .s -•.• • •;

• 5/

•. • • -t:.a r
;•

.} • : •
Marsha L.
Mares

Daughter, Heir, and
Devisee

2600 Faulkner Drive
Midland, XX 79705 E-

mail
Email:
jmism4184@vflhnft.pftm

Cindy R.
Titreet, Esq.

Daughter, Heir, 
Devisee, and . 
(Former"! PR

Email:
crthreet@gmail.eniw

E-
mail

Carolyn-
Jeanette M. 
Cole

Granddaughter and 
Devisee Email: E-

cmcole09@gmail.pnm - mail
Derek-James
M. Cole.

Grandson and 
Devisee Email: E-:

mail
derekiamescole@gmaii w>
m

I Kaito N. Cole 3randson(s) and
D|evisee(s)i t

• ? Email:
kentacole@yahoo.com

Email:
kncole8@vahnn.pnm

E-;
mail

• .*‘v

Kaito N. Cole

;
. Marde R. 
jMcMinimee

Appellee mmcminimee@steenm«llg E-w.com> mailt

*,
*,• :

.4. .; :
- f ‘

U : • ■;r .•

mailto:cmcole09@gmail.pnm
mailto:kentacole@yahoo.com
mailto:kncole8@vahnn.pnm
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Date: August 22.2022

(Plaintiff’s Original Signature)
21968 East Princeton Drive 

(Street Address)
Aurora, CO 80018
(CMy, State, ZIP) ~
(720)309-0490

:

**

y.

(Telephone Number):
. : .

?

•. :
:

C

•w; *.•.
f
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802/22, ym AM Gmail - RE REQUEST TO CONFER:

M Gmail Derek W. Cole <attydwCole@gmall.i

RE: REQUEST TO CONFER
Warete R. McMIntmee <mmcmintmes@schwartzattommsrassr-—- fs.com> Mon, Aug 15,2022 at 10:Co: r. uote' Ie{

Noobjectioti-

. Morale R. McMIntmee
:

Schwartz, 
McMinimee& 
Andrew, LLC
ATTORNEYS ATLAW

:
:

i

:
[f/k/a Sfeenrod, Schwartz & McMinimee, LLP] 
3773 Cheiny Creek N. .Drive, Suite 775 

. Denver; CO 80209-3811 
Office: (303) 534-5100 

/Fax: (303) 534-5185 

/ rnmcmlnlmoe@schwartzattomeys.com

; *

:
., https://link.edgepilot.eom/s/50a491ed/wacC3ewwGOut3zz-OSb75g?u=https://www.schwartzaltomey5 com/

\
:

: '
i :

to am also confidential and privilege 
error, please reply to the sender that you received the message ir

-*• ...
From: Derek W. Cole <a%cfwcoiQ@gniail.com>

«•— *- McMWn-
Undsay Andrew <Jandmw@SchwartzattomeyE.com> 8B@Schwartzattomey8.com>; Undsay Andrew <lsmdrew@Schwartzattomey
Emfly MbDattto ^m^nto®Schvrart^!mws!wn>-hAmb« Bramfan Maggicra <bmaggiore@steenrodl

s.com:
aw.com>;•. •• •

amd^esteenrod^com; Glo Aragon <garagon@Sd7wartz^n^ -^^Snhw^mfnmevs.conp:
<rmurphy@Schwartzatt0may3.com>; ZackSchlichting <zschlichting@steenr * „
SW <dlmbter@steenrodlawcom>] Appellant's Exhibit (

: ■ aaassadBSSBSSB . y......
~-=^-----P»ge(s)

;
/ j

.V

St

mailto:rnmcmlnlmoe@schwartzattomeys.com
https://link.edgepilot.eom/s/50a491ed/wacC3ewwGOut3zz-OSb75g?u=https://www.schwartzaltomey5
mailto:cfwcoiQ@gniail.com
mailto:Jandmw@SchwartzattomeyE.com
mailto:8B@Schwartzattomey8.com
mailto:rmurphy@Schwartzatt0may3.com
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8/22/22,7:05AM Omail - RE REQUEST TO CONFER;

. . **EXTERNAL EMAIL** bo NOT CLICK links or OPEN attachmeritsimless you recognize the sender and know the content Is safe
NOTICE; ajgJtfC 8.3fa) REPORT OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT «,»« drafts _
acCflmanefiJHtlll the ''plain language" and "Comments" of Rule d s __p
Requirements" of Rule ^Renortinf, Pmfecrinnoi Misconduct" V
fees nee tivelv. and verbatim^

Role 4.5. Threatening Prosecution:

a
»r ’ll,

mdact (RPC): which states

"0t threa*en Prf“inaI> administrativeor disciplinary chafes to obtain an advantage in a civil

■i

q>) JLshgll not be a violatim o£SaMJJ.M QlwveHo nofifiumother Berl in * *«# *. r—

Rnlt 8.3. Reporting Professional Microndiiftf 
(a) Alawver who kn

^s^ substantMiqimtion as to that
joffflmAhQSiaBmjmate^DrofeSSlonal authority. fEmphasis arttifH J BSSB^SmiL

own

(bl A lawyer who knows that a finite has rstmmittp/f a virtlnrififl {>f QppUnnhi 
substantial question as to the indeed fitness for office shati i«f$m ^ ,Ipr,nrj

Colorado Supreme Court initially or upon renewal, to the extent that such information would be confidential if it
were communicated subject to the attorney-client privilege.

(Source: https://link.edgepilot.c°m/s/ef1ff27e/iu4Ddx6gL0i-UAWPT77Khg?u=http.7/www.cobar.ora/For- 
embers/Opmions-Rules-Statutes/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct at 0630 Hu. Monday, Amms’t i* mi}

Attorneys MeMinimee. S^h»orfa!. and A ndww ................

f
c

£&. fEmnhasis added,]

i

I,.

•*.r...
.5

- t'X ;• •.. • .
t 'iirsAmxmm,» >y ivivimw - ri »r "GOOD C4/7.?/?" snnvro^

TIME TQ FILE APPELI,ANT»S/TRIJST BENF.FIfTARV'S NOTICF OF APPFA I

Lj^”£rtgm, wfao ** ®“*W "liaMs' and "imsmsifck" for your law firm's "actions".. and for (“LocaLRnles”)

aaaafit
OKH.HaClSION

.
4\

■ • '

; Regards,
h •?o

‘ .V- ’-‘S'

■ ■ ‘ ■'V ‘ '

fi’J :■
i

<

https://link.edgepilot.c%c2%b0m/s/ef1ff27e/iu4Ddx6gL0i-UAWPT77Khg?u=http.7/www.cobar.ora/For-embers/Opmions-Rules-Statutes/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct
https://link.edgepilot.c%c2%b0m/s/ef1ff27e/iu4Ddx6gL0i-UAWPT77Khg?u=http.7/www.cobar.ora/For-embers/Opmions-Rules-Statutes/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct
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- 8/22/22.7:05AM Gfnail-RE REQUEST TO CONNER-

. Derek W. Cole, Esq. (pro se) •

BA. (1980 - J&jgMl - University of Washington, Seattle, WA)
J.D. (1984 - University ofDenver College of Law, Denver, CO)
M.A. (1996 - "National Seyimty-^liategk^faajM'' - U.S. Naval War College, Newport, RI)

. Lieutenant Commander (LCDR)

Judge Advocate GeheraTsCoips (JAGC)
United States Navy (USN)
(("Eennansm") Navy/VA (Medican "DisaMiitv

: •> :

flomeAcIflrm: 21968 E. Princeton Drive
Aurora, CO 80010

:
Office; None

*

Cell Phone; (720)309-0490

. Rmifl; attydwcole® gmaif.com

7 have not yet begun to fight!" ~ John Paul Jones (1779)9f

- •
meZ'm0^ aBd ,etSUP tte dOSS 0fW,r;" [AS Spokenby mtk Aa*a* Shakespeare'sJulius Caesar, Act 3, Scene 1,

"Ike most dangerous creation of any society is the man who has nothing to lose. "
•••• •• *

- James Baldwin

.*
On Mon. Jtit 11,20S2 at 6:54 AM Derek W. Cole <a%dwoole@gmail,co

NOTICE:
m> wrote;

accordanee^ththf ~ Ohd is hfing_forwarded - in

Rale 4.S. Threatening Prosecution:

RnteAJ. RenaaingJgrofessionfli

•/

*
i

s
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Denver Probate Court Court 
1437 Bannock Street, Room 23d 
Denver CO 80202 United States , :

.. • •. : *
• ;

' «■'** » * • r-
i-:'

-
DEREK WINDELL COLE 
21968 E. PRINCETON DRIVE 
AURORA CO 80018

•••' 1-45-1001

' *.
:

:

To: Derek Windall Cole

. . Subject: Service of documents In 2019PR31334.

fou are being served with documents filed electroniaally through the 
Colorado Courts E-Filing system. Please review the following details ■ concerning.this service.

• Court Location: Denver County - Probate
• Case. Humber: 2019PR31334
• Filing XD: N/A

Filed Document Title (s) : ” —--------;--------
• order ---

• Submitted on Date/Time ^flonJul 04 IS: 30:08 MD* 2022)
• Submitted by JtathorisiBg tfr«ini |nl,i^: •
• Submitted by Authorising Attorney: Denver Probata rv<urf Court

_ _ ease, please contact the court.
:• ■

Zf you have a question about the above listed

*. •

:

: •

• ;•

Appellant’s Exhibit 

_ page(s)

)

3.
? S>' ** • UUUUUUFC004S 

220704! 
Total Sheets in #*

•>*/

84. 0 .



r
■i \ • RECEIVED JULl^^.*:

»• v
■:

PmIni
:

DISTRICT COURT, DENVER (PROBATE) COUNTY, COLORADO 
Court Address:
1437 BANNOCK STREET, ROOM 230, DENVER, CO. 80202 IECEIVED JUL 1220

DATE FILBEffjMy 4, 2022:

;

In the Hatter of the Trust: TRUST FOR DEREK WINDELL COLE

N

A COURT USE ONLY A
Case Number 2019PR31334

Courtroom:Division: 1

ORDER

V

=|5SSmSSSS5SF--reqMinng Mr. Cole to retain counsel to advise him regarding the merits of an appeal was to avoid wasting histmL funds.

The Court finds neither of the Motions have merit and both are denied.

»•

. Issue Dtfe: 7/4/2022

22&*l o . 4 ’M;

ELIZABETH DEMBERG LEITH 
District Court Judge

: *

;

RECEIVED JUL 12 20^

:
? ,

RECEIVED JUL 12 20 ^ ^v

V

Pagel till».
2207042011 OOS41-45
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Probate Court
City & County of Denver
State of Colorado
City & County Building
1437 Bannock Street
Room 230
Denver, CO 80202

FILED IN PROBATE COURT 
CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, CO

JAN 1 2 2023

In die Matter of the:

Trust for Derek Windell Cole A COURT USE ONLY A

(Prose) Party Without an Attorney (Name and 
Address):

Derek W. Cole (Pro 
21968 East Princeton Drive
Aurora. CO 80018

Case Number:

2019-PR-31334

Division Courtroom
Phone: (7201309-0490 (Pro se\ 
E-mail: attydwcole@gmail.cnm (Pm 
FAX Number: Nonei(Prose)
Atty. Reg. #: 14761 (Pro se\

- • rr

AND "LAWFUL") "EXERCISER
"STATUTORY") "RIGHTtSV -- TO "DUE PROCESS" AND "EQUAL

AND "legitimate”) "efforts" to
LAWFUL AND “LEGITIMATE”! "TESTAMENTARY 

INTERESTS," AS A (“LAWFUL” AND “LEGITIMATE”! "WT- TR •• "BENEFICIARY," AND "INrTSigiib LtStL,. ■ Tr
MOST RECENTLY, THE "MATTERS" BEFORE TTO WHTED^^A

COURT: "22A554" ------------------------- —

*

f .
4

CERTIFICATION'S! IHVIWP.

Paragraph 8 ("Duty to Confer"),
Section 1-15 ("Determination of Mntinn.") 

qapter 17A ("Poctice Standards ami Local Court R..lp«"y, 
—uIc 121 ( Local Rules - Statewide Practice Standards”) 

Colorado Rules ofCivil Procedure ("C.R.C.P."!

Petitioner's Exhibit (R )1

5(= pgs)

mailto:ttydwcole@gmail.cnm
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"1. '•
: •

2. SggffiB^^^jesErig.—
“My position remains unchanged.

BENEFICIARY COLF (hereby). “certifies" that, before filing Ms pleading, he 
recavrfno response(s) - from any (other) attorney, nor from any (other) “interested 
parties/ persons/ entities - to the motion(s) set forth herein.

i» ,

3.

4. As "beneficiary tl it... „ J ^ ' and "interested person." BENEFICIARY COIF. hereby
and for good eause shown” - fijes the motion(s) sitforth in the “caption” of this 
pleading.«

• -5. The "ground(s)" for filing this pleading are set forth (below):

LOL£ to file the (necessary and approved^ “WRITS” and “BRTFFS” in tWP 
( supenor ) courts; ----------

b' SSr-T,~r"r ‘"taation and belief - that this court, TRUSTEE 
g^MWa^md the gh>e of Colorado have “violated -his “rights” under bittthe 
United Stated Constitution and Colorado Consflf,trin«.

i
;

.V -

c. Further, BENEFICIARY COI F aggPrfg.. “Trttctff TvrmMTivmv^rr—T*u o °n informatio11 md belief’ - that this court,

have '“Ws —:

1) The Civil Rights Act nf HUSH-'

2) 18 U.S.C. 242 ["Deprivation of rights under color of law” J;

! ^ i?.P'S‘C. 1983 ["Civil action for deprivation of rights"];

SSS1 at a minimum- 1* court and
to ("syroagfijUy," “unlawfully” and

JfiSP?1 )Ldcpnvc BENF-FIC1ARY COIF of (both) the (financial) “means” and 
ability from his own ("juwM” “testmnentarv”) “inheritanee” - to ie^f

t .

4 .•

d.

V



* -• , .>; ; • '; ' • \
?

fairness”; (2) “due process”; (3) “equal protection”: (4) “justice”: and (5) “equity” 
in both Colorado and the United States of America - creates an (“unlawful” and 
“ujn^thicaT) “impediment” and/or “stonewall, designed to “chill” BENEFICIARY
.qpLE’S “free exercise” of his (“constitutional.” “statutory.” and “common law~ 
jriclits j-

6. Finally, BENEFICIARY COLE "certifies" that he has not been able find any (“lesal” 
and/or ethical”) “bases” - other than (further! “errors” and/or “abuses of 
discretion” (by (both) Judge Elizabeth D. Leith. Denver Prohate fWf ^ 
TRUSTEE MCMINIMEE towards BENEFICIARY COLEI - which would 
“support” this Court’s “denial” of the (“lawful”) “relief’ sought in this pleading.

7* WHEREFORE, BENEFICIARY COLE (respectfully! requests this court “issue” an
Order “compelling” TRUSTEE MCMINTMEE to Hn th, ------

''PROVIDE," AND/OR "REIMBURSE.” BENEFICIARY. OUT OF HIS 
(“LAWFUL”) “INHERITANCE.” FOR (ANY AND ALL) "FILING FEES" 
AND/OR "COSTS" "ASSOCIATED" WITH HIS ("FREE "AND 
"LAWFUL") "EXERCISE" OF HIS ("CONSTITUTIONAL'' AND
"STATUTORY") "RIGHT(S1" - TO "DUE PROCESS” AND "EOUAL 
PROTECTION"

<•

___  - IN HIS (“LAWFUL” AND “LEGITIMATE”! "EFFORTS" TO
PROTECT" HIS (“LAWFUL” AND “LEGITIMATE”! "TESTAMENTARV

INTERESTS." AS A (“LAWFUL” AND “LEGITIMATE”! "HEIR "------------
"BENEFICIARY," AND “INTERESTEDPERSON.” OFHISFAMILY’ ESTATE- 
MOST RECENTLY, THE "MATTERS" BEFORE THE UNITED STATES 
SUPREME COURT: "22A554" -----------------------a

■ I

(P
\Date; January 12,2023 DEREK W. COLE {Pro Se)

(Plaintiff s Original Signature)
21968 East Princeton Drive

:
• i

■

(Streist Address)
Aurora, CO 80018 

(City, State, ZIP) 
(7201309-0490 
(Telephone Number)

. :;

t •

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
■ • v':/;/;;.'- • • • '

. The under-signed (hereby) certifies that on January 12.2023 and due to the fact that
,: Maii'
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PIPmi wm Wm
2600 Faulkner Drive 
Midland, TX 79705 
Email:
imism4184@vahnn.fnm

Marsha L. 
Mares

Daughter, Heir, and 
Devisee E-

v mail

Cindy R.
Threet, Esq. :

Daughter, Heir, 
Devisee, and 
(Former) PR

Address: Unknown
Email:
crthreet@gmail.com

E-
mail

i'.
Address: UnknownCarolyn- 

Jeanette M. 
Cole

Granddaughter and 
Devisee E-

Email:
cmcole09@gmail.fnm

mail

Address: UnknownDerek-James 
M. Cole

Grandson and 
Devisee E-

Email:
derekiamescole@gmail.pn

mail
r

m *
»

21968 East Princeton Drive 
Aurora, CO 80018 
Email:
kentacole@yahoo.com

Kaito N. Cole Grandson(s) and 
Devisee(s) -E--..... -

mail

Kaito N. Cole Email:
, Mcoie8@vahoo.cnm

:

Marcie R. 
McMinimee : 3773 Cherry Creek N. Drive

Suite 775 .
Denver, CO 80209-3811 
Office: (303) 534-5100 
Fax:(303)534-5186
mmcminimee@steenrnrila

Respondent /Trustee E-: .
mail

r ::

w.com:
mmcminimee@schwartzat
tomevs.com

r ' :
4 .

mailto:imism4184@vahnn.fnm
mailto:crthreet@gmail.com
mailto:cmcole09@gmail.fnm
mailto:derekiamescole@gmail.pn
mailto:kentacole@yahoo.com
mailto:Mcoie8@vahoo.cnm
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DEREK W. COLE {Pro Se j
Date: January 12,2023

(Plaintiffs Original Signature)
21968 East Princeton Drive 

(Street Address)
Aurora, CO 80018

.*

:

(City, State, ZIP)
(720) 309-0490 
(Telephone Number)
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(gENEFICIARY’S) REPLY TO TRUSTEE’S “RESPONSE TO 
EFICIARIARY’S (‘OPPOSED’) MOTION FORA COURT op 

COMPELLING’ TRUSTEE ”
Probate Court
City & County of Denver 
State of Colorado 
City & County Building 
1437 Bannock Street 
Room 230 
Denver, CO 80202

FILED IN PROBATE COURT 
CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, CO

FEB l (j 2023

;• :

In the Matter of the:
A COURT USE ONLY A• '

Trust for Derek Windell Cole

(Erose) Party Without an Attorney (Name and 
Address):

Derek W. Cole (Pm st>\
21968 East Princeton Drive
Aurora. CO 80018

Case Number:

2019-PR-31334

Division
Courtroom

:

Phone: (720) 309-0490 (Pro xe\
E-mail: attydwcole@gmail.com (Prax*\ 
FAX Number: None (Pro m?)
Atty. Reg #: 14761 (ProxA

(BENEFICIARY’S) REPLY TO TRUSTEE’S “RESPONSE TO 
BENEFICIARIARY’S (‘OPPOSED’) MOTION FOR A COURT

ORDER COMPELLING’ TRUSTEE. » “• • .•

1. COMES NOW, Derek W. Cole, the (“Jawful”) “Beneficiary” of the “Trust for Derek 

Windell Cole,” and hereby files this REPLY to TRUSTEE’S “RESPONSE TO 

BENEFICIARIARY’S (‘OPPOSED’) MOTION FOR A rOTTRT noorp

‘

!
COMPELLING’ TRUSTEE . »

; 2. On “information and belief’ - and as “evidenced” in Demandant’s

Exhibits (1) through (9) - Trustee McMinim^’s “RESPONSE TO

•Y

Petitioner's Exhibit ( 3 )
(=__ B

Page 1 of 5.<
Pgs)t ■

mailto:ttydwcole@gmail.com
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(BENEFICIARY’S! REPLY TO TRUSTEE’S “RESPONSE TO 
BENEFICIARIARY’S (‘OPPOSED’) MOTION FORA COURT optop

COMPELLING’ TRUSTEE . ”

.(‘OPPOSED’) MOTION FOR A COURT ORDERBENEtiCTARIARY’S;

COMPELLING’ TRUSTEE ” violates” Colorado law and the following Rules of the
:

Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct

"Rule 3.3 Candor Toward the Tribunal":

"Rule 3.4 Fairness to Opposing Party' and Counsel, " and
■ ’■ '  ̂ 7..- ...

"Rule 3.5 Impartiality and Decorum of the Tribunal11 amp^ on-r>)

;

' ...3. ' • ^ jjeinandant’s Exhibit (6), Beneficiary'Cole (specifically) “warned” Trustee 

McMinimee about aU of the following [verbatim, with emphasis added]:

1. This morning, I (again) spoke with the folks at True Link Financial and 
discovered that you (knowingly and willfully) "misrepresented" - in 
the RESPONSE you filed in the Denver Probate Court on January, 24,
2022 (attached) - that I have funds "... in excess of $30,000.00 on a True T.ink 
Card...", —

l;
t

Vi:''-2. Specifically, I was informed that the afore-mentioned ("unlawful" and 
"gnethical") misrepresentations) are (both) a ("factual" and "legal")

• "impossibility" — for the following reason(s):

:
<?■■4’

a. Because the True Link card you ordered for me (and to which
have never "consented" — under TrueLinkFmanciai's Master Services 
Agreement) has never been "activated" - presently, there is no money ("0") 
on the card (much less, there being"... in excess of $30,000.00 on a True 
Link Card..."); and ;•

. *.

b. Due to the (attached) "Limitations on Card Usage." the "Maximum Card
aUW

:
. • 3. ■ Based upon the recommendations) given to me by the folks at True I .ink

and also pursuant to C.R.S., § 15-5-813 [“Duty to inform andFinancial —

re*yc ^ oi u*.
: •

I



* . I.• ;• ■■. <:

(BENEFICIARY’S^ REPLY TO TRUSTEE’S “RESPONSE TO 
BENEFICIARIARY’S (‘OPPOSED’) MOTION FORACOrTRT npnro

COMPELLING* fRIISTFF ”

report”] — I (hereby) "demand" copies of all records you, and your law firm,

have pertaining to the True Link card you "represented" — in

the RESPONSE you filed in the Denver Probate Court on January, 24,

2022 (attached) - (presently) has "... in excess of $30,000.00 on a True Link 

Card "

■ f

V

4. 111 ffemapdapfo Exhibits (8) and (9), Beneficiary Cole (specifically) “demanded” the 

following information from Trustee McMinimee [verbatim, with emphasis added]:

Consistent with "Rule 3.3 Candor Toward the Tribunal." "Rule 3.4 
Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel." and "Rule 3.5 Tmnartialitv 
and Decorum of the Tribunal." Colorado Rules of Professional 
Conduct (as amended, 2022), when will you be filing the necessary 
paperwork, required by Colorado law and Rule 3.3(a)(3). Colorado Rules * 
of Professional Conduct, to ("fully" and "accurately") "correct"

___("knowing" and "willful") "misrepresentations" and/or "omissions"
you made in the RESPONSE you filed in the Denver Probate 
Court on January. 24.2023 (attached)?

1.
:

f-' i '

2. Please advise ~ ASAP — so that I can take the (appropriate and required) 
actions," if you "foil" and/or "refuse" to do so yourself, to ensure the 

Denver Probate Court is (FULLY) "apprised" of your continued 
( unlawful" and "unethical") "attorney misconduct."

:•

5. WHEREFORE, and due to the “fact” that Trustee McMinimee cmrthm- ta ‘Violate” 

Colorado law and the Colorado Rules of Professional fnnrt,.,i - oil ^

-- Beneficiary Cole (respectful I Vi

t

(continuing) “detriment” of Beneficiary rn|P
s

requests this court “GRANT” the following motion(s): .

:
P " 9 Page 3 of 5



(BENEFICIARY'S) REPLY TO TRI'STFF'S “RFSPnNsi? Tfi 
BENEFICIARIARY’S (‘OPPOSED’) MOTION FOR A COURT ORDER

COMPELLING’ TRUSTEE..
BENEFICIARY, OUT OF ms (“LAWFUL”) “INHERITANCE-” FOR (A1W ATvrn at t \ 

"FILING FEES” AND/OR "COSTS" "ASSOCIATED" WITH HIS ("FREE" AND 
"TAWFUL") "EXERCISE" OF HIS /"CONSTITUTIONAL ” AND "STATUTORY"!

"RIGHTj[S)" - TO "DUE PROCESS" AND "EQUAL PROTECTION" - IN HIS 
(“LAWFUL” AND “LEGITIMATE”) "EFFORTS" TO "PROTECT" HTS (“I.AWFTTT » 
AND “LEGITIMATE”) "TESTAMENTARY INTERESTS." AS A (“LAWFUL” AND 

LEGITIMATE”) "HEIR," "BENEFICIARY." AND “INTERESTED PERSON ” OF HIS 
FAMILY’ ESTATE; MOST RECENTLY, THE "MATTERS" BEFORE THE UNITED

STATES SUPREME COURT-

: •

.M. :

:
r 1 ..y i

W A/i

DEREK W. COLE (Pro Se)Date: February 10,2023

(Plaintiff s Original Signature)
21968 East Princeton Drive
(Street Address) 
Aurora,CO 80018 

(City, State, ZIP) 
(720) 309-0491) 
(Telephone Number)

t

■ v

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

■■■’; The under-signed (hereby) certifies that on February 10.2023 hnd due to the fact that,
presently, Appellant does hot have the "funds" to mail copies via "First-Class [USl Mail" 
copies of this pleading were "served" - via e-mail ONLY - bn each of the following.- ’

:

WKKMm Mtoiifliaas ■mi ■a ■wm wm ili 11§§11 m :
MiHbLhmimHHM a2$ akti

2
■2600 Faulkner Drive:
Midland, TX 79705

:
Marsha L. 
Mares

Daughter, Heir, and 
. Devisee E-

mail
Email:
imism4184f2tvahob.Com.; • :

r

Cindy R, 
Threet, Esq.

Daughter, Heir, 
Devisee, and 
(Former) PR

Address: Unknown
Email:
crthreet@.gmail.cnm'

E-
mail:

. V ■■ ’
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(BENEFICIARY’S) REPT,Y TO TRUSTEE’S “RESPONSE TO 
BENEFICIARIARY’S (‘OPPOSED’) MOTION FOR A COURT ORDER

COMPELLING* TRUSTEE...»
r

Carolyn-
JeanetteM.
Cole

Granddaughter and 
Devisee

Address: Unknown E-: •
mail

Email:
cmcole09@gm ail.enm

Address: Unknown
Derek-James 
M. Cole

Grandson and 
Devisee

: • E-
Email:
derekiamescole@gmail.fn

mail

m

21968 East Princeton Drive
Aurora, CO 80018Kaito N. Cole Grandson(s) and 

Devisee(s)
E-
mail

Email:
kentacole@yahoo.com

Email: '
kncole8@vahoo.com .

Kaito N. Cole

Marcie R.
McMinimee 3773 Cherry Creek N. Drive

Suite 775
Denver, CO 80209-3811

Respondent /Trustee E-
mail

Office: (303) 534:5100 
Fax:(303)534-5186

",

mmcminimee@steenrnrila
w.comV

/ *
4
7

¥\
A* -7

Date: February 10,2023 DEREK W. COLE (Pro Se)
(Plaintiff’s Original Signature)
21968 East Princeton Drive

:

.• •
(Street Address)
Aurora, CO 86018
(City, State, ZIP)
(7261309-0490 
(Telephone Number)

;:

Page 5 of 5

mailto:derekiamescole@gmail.fn
mailto:kentacole@yahoo.com
mailto:kncole8@vahoo.com


J «
■«

U&.-Qspartiwerij.Ofdefense/ tlhfonne’d~S8ivtees- •. ""

Retired

' N
idMe . ■_ , . -■-■■ •• ’

INDEF;

,RI. Sw&My'
M y.UnlimneafScfianie

■fc^i • ® ■

*•> '0:"L
4#

r •

::•••COLE,
DEREK WINDELL

■fc '%■: .

... IdenlTflcstlon and Privilege Card

, •.

<•

;

Petitioner’s Exhibit (Jh)
R(= pgs)



/•. *
\

G+D Mifare Classic EV1 IK 049153A2C87180 . 00009433 -III
Medteal
Verify Eligibility• * ,-S

■

* -s.i

mm OoO lONunber
1164972702

Benefits Ntsnber
006027938-00

Effeeth/e Date
2023JAN31

CVN 1939 Property of U.S. Government OOUSID576001514 }

.-’~5

V
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Department of 
Veterans Affairs

#•'
EJIfel '

**. •

SERVICE CONNECTED

COllE.DEREKT;

..'•s ;, •.

• •.

/



i
,766370002

r. •
For Questions Concerning Medical Benelits:

1-877-222-VETS (8387)
www.myhealth.va.gov

I II found, drop in nearest 
U.S. mail box.

!

POSTMASTER—RETURN TO: 
Heallh Eligibility Cenler 

2957 Clairmont Road, Suite 200 
Atlanta, 6a 30329

This card is not a credit card or an insurance card
_y

.*
.*'*5

:

«
r

i

http://www.myhealth.va.gov
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' • •1095-B Health Coverage
Oatiot attach to your tax rottim. Keep for your rocorta

^oto mm.i^Bov/FonnlOBSB fo, iturtnictions and the lateetinw^ •

v- . Form □ void:'
• □ CORRECTED

Department of the TreasW ; 
'• ■V- ' ■ • foysnue gafvjce

OMB No./i545-2252 : '.

M22Part I Responsible Individual
i Name of responsible Individual-First name, middle name, last name

DEREK- .. I -
' . 4. Street address (including apartment no.)

21968 E PRINCETON DR ....

2 Social security number (SSN) or other TIM ■ 3 . Date of birth (if SSN or other TIN Is not available)

7 Country and ZIP or foreign postal code ~
80018-3121

COLE
6 Cityortovm

. AURORA 6 State or province
CO

9 Reserved_8 Enter letter idantifying.Origin of th^ Health Coverage (see instructions for codes)- |"c]

- - ,,. i!ggg!!!°!LAbou. Certain Employer-Sponsored C,nmPart II•V •< .

11 Employer identification number (EIN)
12 'Street address (including room or suite no.) 13 City or town 141 State or province 15 Country and ZIP or foreign postal code
Part III Issuer or Other Coverage Provider (see instructions!
16 Name

US Department of Veterans Affairs 17 Employer identification number (EIN) 
74-1612229

18 Contact telephone number
877-222-838719 Street address (including room or suite no.)

P.o. BOX 149975 20 City or town 21 State or province
TX 22 Country and ZIP or foreign postal code

78714-8975
AUSTIN

Part IV Covered Individuals (Enter the Information for each covered Individual)
. . (a) Name of covered Individualfs) ' 

name, middle initial, last name
(b) SSN or other TIN (c) DOB (if SSN or other

TIN is not available)
(d) Covered 
all 12 months (e) Months of coverage

i
Jan Feb Mar Apr Mi Jut■■!■ • Jun Aui Sei Oct Nov Dec

DEREK; . COLE 4979 m □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □23 □
□ □ '□ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □24 □
□ □ ;□ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □25- □ □i

□ □ ;□ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □28 □
□ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □27

Q □ □ □ □□ □ □ □ □ □28
For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions.

Cat. No. 60704B Form 1095-B (2022)Sim s
*


